## **RESOLUTION NO. 2003-11-24R**

## A RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE CHAMPAIGN COUNTY CLERK TO ABATE THE TAX LEVY FOR THE GENERAL CORPORATE PURPOSE FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2003 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2004

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana, Illinois, is a home rule unit pursuant to the provisions of Section 6, Article VII of the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois and may exercise any power and perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs, including but not limited to the power to regulate for the protection of the public health, safety, morals and welfare, to license, to tax and to incur debt; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, has determined that an appropriate total tax levy rate for the City of Urbana for the year beginning July 1, 2003 and ending June 30, 2004, is \$1.3120.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

**Section 1.** That the Champaign County Clerk abate the general corporate purpose levy of \$1,213,220 in Ordinance No. 2003-\_\_\_\_\_, in an amount necessary to produce a levy of \$\_\_\_\_\_ for the year beginning July 1, 2003 and ending June 30, 2004.

**Section 2.** That the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, is directed to determine, based on final information from the Champaign County Clerk, the exact dollar amount which, when extended, will produce an overall tax rate of \$1.3120 for the total City of Urbana tax levy for the year beginning July 1, 2003 and ending June 30, 2004, and to insert such number into Section 1 of this Resolution, if the levy of \$1,213,220 for general corporate purposes would produce a overall final tax rate of more than \$1.3120.

## **Section 3. Home Rule Exercise**

That this Resolution is enacted pursuant to and as an exercise of the City of Urbana's Home Rule Powers under the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois.

**Section 4.** That the City Clerk is hereby directed to file a certified copy of this Resolution, completed as provided for in Section 2, with the County Clerk of Champaign County immediately after the Resolution is completed.